initial period post Listing, the following fees will be payable:
• Non-Executive Chairman: $100,000 per annum; and
• Non-Executive Directors: $60,000 per annum.
In recognition of prior service, SensOre intends to grant 228,435
Performance Rights under the Company’s new LTIP to each Non-Executive
Director on or around Completion of the Offer (and subject to Completion
occurring) as described in Sections 6.4.4.1 and 6.4.6. Any Shares issued
upon exercise of these Performance Rights will be subject to certain
escrow conditions as outlined in Section 7.8.
Executive Team members, including the Executive Directors, are entitled to
remuneration on commercial terms, including under the Company’s STIP
and LTIP as described in Section 6.4.5.

Section 6.4

Who are the
existing
Shareholders of
the Company
and what will
their interests
be after
Completion of
the Offer?

The interests of the Existing Shareholders on the Prospectus Date and their
expected interests following Completion of the Offer (assuming that, other
than participation in the Offer by Directors and certain Executive Team
members, Existing Shareholders do not apply for Shares under the Offer)
are as follows:

As at Prospectus Date

No. %

Founders1 29,751,324 53.2

Non-Executive Directors2 11,033,043 19.7

Executive Team3 3,096,488 5.5

Other Existing Shareholders 12,094,466 21.6

New Shareholders - -

Total 55,975,321 100.0

Immediately following Offer Completion

Minimum
Subscription

Target
Subscription

Maximum
Oversubscription

No. % No. % No. %

Founders1 29,751,324 46.4 29,751,324 43.9 29,751,324 42.1

Non-Executive
Directors2

11,133,044 17.3 11,133,044 16.4 11,133,044 15.8

Executive Team3 3,178,842 5.0 3,178,842 4.7 3,178,842 4.5

Other Existing
Shareholders

12,094,466 18.8 12,094,466 17.9 12,094,466 17.1

New Shareholders 8,052,940 12.5 11,582,351 17.1 14,523,528 20.5

Total 64,210,616 100.0 67,740,027 100.0 70,681,204 100.0
1.  The holding position of Founders includes the holdings of nine Shareholders, three of whom

are substantial Shareholders of the Company, being Sasak Minerals Pty Ltd (10,000,000
Shares), Oppenheimer Superannuation Fund Pty Ltd (5,645,754 Shares) and Anthony Baird
and Heather Carmody (3,877,067 Shares).

2.  Shareholdings of Non-Executive Directors include the Relevant Interests of Robert Peck,
Nicholas Limb, Adrian Manger and Anthony O’Sullivan who were also involved in the
formation of the Company. These shareholding positions are not included in the Founders
shareholding total outlined above. Robert Peck is also a Substantial Shareholder of the

[…]

Provisions - non-current 5,564 8,545

Total non-current liabilities 69,782 8,545

TOTAL LIABILITIES  1,476,630  254,094

NET ASSETS  13,021,735   11,656,828

EQUITY

Issued capital  15,174,080   13,266,550

Performance rights reserve  149,706  22,352

Accumulated losses   (5,067,187)   (1,632,074)

Equity relating to the shareholders of the parent entity  10,256,599   11,656,828

Non-controlling interest  2,765,136 -

TOTAL EQUITY  13,021,735   11,656,828

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

52 SensOre  |  IPO Prospectus

4.4 Pro Forma Consolidated Historical Financial Information

4.4.1 Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet
The table below sets out the pro forma historical statement of financial position of SensOre as at
30 June 2021. The pro forma historical statement of financial position is provided for illustrative purposes only
and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of the Company’s views of its future financial position.

Pro forma adjustments Pro forma balance sheet

30 Jun 2021
Audited

$

Minimum
Subscription

 $

Target
Subscription

 $

Maximum
Over-

subscription
$

Minimum
Subscription

$

Target
Subscription

$

Maximum
Over-

subscription
$

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,603,835 7,340,434 10,158,129 12,501,938 8,944,269 11,761,964 14,105,773

Trade and other receivables 1,075,893 (955,637) (955,637) (955,637) 120,256 120,256 120,256

Other current assets 147,710 - - - 147,710 147,710 147,710

Total current assets 2,827,438 6,384,797 9,202,492 11,546,301 9,212,235 12,029,930 14,373,739

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 273,516 4,982 4,982 4,982 278,498 278,498 278,498

Exploration and evaluation
assets 7,179,155 666,074 666,074 666,074 7,845,229 7,845,229 7,845,229

Technology and Intellectual
Property Assets 4,208,833 - - - 4,208,833 4,208,833 4,208,833

Other non-current assets 9,423 - - - 9,423 9,423 9,423

Total non-current assets 11,670,927 671,056 671,056 671,056 12,341,983 12,341,983 12,341,983

TOTAL ASSETS 14,498,365 7,055,853 9,873,548 12,217,357 21,554,218 24,371,913 26,715,722

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,210,415 - - - 1,210,415 1,210,415 1,210,415

Provisions - current 142,264 - - - 142,264 142,264 142,264

Lease liability - current  25,805 (11,170) (11,170) (11,170) 14,635 14,635 14,635

Borrowings - current 28,364 (19,820) (19,820) (19,820) 8,544 8,544 8,544

Total current liabilities 1,406,848 (30,990) (30,990) (30,990) 1,375,858 1,375,858 1,375,858

Non-current liabilities

Lease liability - non-current 64,218 - - - 64,218 64,218 64,218

Provisions - non-current 5,564 - - - 5,564 5,564 5,564

Total non-current liabilities 69,782 - - - 69,782 69,782 69,782

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,476,630 (30,990) (30,990) (30,990) 1,445,640 1,445,640 1,445,640

NET ASSETS 13,021,735 7,086,843 9,904,538 12,248,347 20,108,578 22,926,273 25,270,082

EQUITY

Issued capital 15,232,301 9,294,630 12,294,630 14,794,630 24,526,931 27,526,931 30,026,931

Share issue costs (58,221) (1,765,563) (1,991,779) (2,184,562) (1,823,784) (2,050,000) (2,242,784)

Performance rights reserve 149,706 1,852,747 1,896,658 1,933,250 2,002,453 2,046,364 2,082,956

Accumulated losses (5,067,187) (3,118,271) (3,118,271) (3,118,271) (8,185,458) (8,185,458) (8,185,458)

Equity relating to the
shareholders of the parent

[…]

Contributions from DGO for exploration expenditure 823,300

Technology development costs (580,258)

Corporate and administration costs (678,149)

Research and Development tax incentive refund 955,637

Other cash expenditure up to the date of the Offer (35,972)

Budgeted net cash flow up to the date of the Offer 1,307,128

Cash balance at the date of the Offer 2,910,963

Minimum
Subscription

$

Target
Subscription

$

Maximum
Over-

subscription
$

Cash balance at the date of the Offer 2,910,963 2,910,963 2,910,963

Capital raised from the Offer 7,000,000 10,000,000 12,500,000

Cash costs of the Offer (966,694) (1,148,999) (1,305,190)

Pro forma cash balance 8,944,269 11,761,964 14,105,773

Less borrowings (8,544) (8,544) (8,544)

Pro forma net cash position 8,935,725 11,753,420 14,097,229

4.4.4 Pro forma issued capital reconciliation
The table below details the reconciliation of the pro forma issued capital balance as at 30 June 2021, reflecting
the actual share capital balance at that date and the impact of the pro forma adjustments as outlined in
Section 4.4.2.

Minimum
Subscription

Target
Subscription

Maximum
Oversubscription

Pro forma issued capital reconciliation Shares No.  $ Shares No.  $ Shares No.  $

Actual balance at 30 June 2021 52,994,773 15,174,080 52,994,773 15,174,080 52,994,773 15,174,080

Shares issued post 30 June 2021 2,980,548 2,294,630 2,980,549 2,294,630 2,980,549 2,294,630

Balance as at 30 June 2021 including
subsequent capital raising 55,975,321 17,468,710 55,975,321 17,468,710 55,975,321 17,468,710

Shares issued pursuant to the Offer 8,235,295 7,000,000 11,764,706 10,000,000 14,705,833 12,500,000

Cash costs of the Offer - (966,694) - (1,148,999) - (1,305,190)

Non-cash costs of the Offer - (798,869) - (842,780) - (879,373)

Pro forma issued capital balance 64,210,616 22,703,147 67,740,027 25,476,931 70,681,204 27,784,147

4.4.5 Subsequent events
To the best of SensOre’s knowledge and belief, there have been no other material items, transactions or
events subsequent to 30 June 2021 not otherwise disclosed in this report or the Prospectus that have come to
the Company’s attention which would cause the information in this report to be misleading.

[…]

economic conditions) have the potential to affect the manner in which funds are ultimately applied. Further,
the above expenditure assumes contributions from partners (based on existing partner funding arrangements)
that may not eventuate as anticipated. Consequently, the Board reserves its right to alter the way funds are
applied.
The use of debt or equity funding or other financial instruments will be considered by the Board where it is
appropriate to advance exploration success, expand client servicing, accelerate technology development or
capitalise on further opportunities.

7.1.4 Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet
The Company’s Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet following Completion of the Offer, including details of
pro forma adjustments, is set out in Section 4.4.

DETAILS OF THE OFFER

95SensOre  |  IPO Prospectus

7.1.5  Indebtedness
Outside of a minimal amount owing for insurance premium funding, the Company has no pro forma
indebtedness at the date of this Prospectus.

7.1.6  Shareholding structure

7.1.6.1 Fully paid ordinary shares
The details of the ownership of SensOre immediately prior to the Offer, and on Completion of the Offer, are
set out below.

As at Prospectus Date No. %

Founders1 29,751,324 53.2

Non-Executive Directors2 11,033,043 19.7

Executive Team3 3,096,488 5.5

Other Existing Shareholders 12,094,466 21.6

New Shareholders - -

Total 55,975,321 100.0

Immediately following Offer Completion

Shareholders

Minimum Subscription Target Subscription Maximum Oversubscription

No. % No. % No. %

Founders1 29,751,324 46.4 29,751,324 43.9 29,751,324 42.1

Non-Executive Directors2 11,133,044 17.3 11,133,044 16.4 11,133,044 15.8

Executive Team3 3,178,842 5.0 3,178,842 4.7 3,178,842 4.5

Other Existing Shareholders 12,094,466 18.8 12,094,466 17.9 12,094,466 17.1

New Shareholders 8,052,910 12.5 11,582,351 17.1 14,523,528 20.5

Total 64,210,616 100.0 67,740,027 100.0 70,681,204 100.0

1. The holding position of Founders includes the holdings of nine Shareholders, three of whom are substantial Shareholders of the Company,
being Sasak Minerals Pty Ltd (10,000,000 Shares), Oppenheimer Superannuation Fund Pty Ltd (5,645,754 Shares) and Anthony Baird and
Heather Carmody (3,877,067 Shares).

2. Shareholdings of Non-Executive Directors include the Relevant Interests of Robert Peck, Nicholas Limb, Adrian Manger and Anthony
O’Sullivan who were also involved in the formation of the Company. These shareholding positions are not included in the Founders
shareholding total outlined above. Robert Peck is also a Substantial Shareholder of the Company.